

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The District of Columbia Circuit

**CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN  
WASHINGTON; NICHOLAS MEZLAK,**

*Plaintiffs - Appellees,*

v.

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,**

*Defendant – Appellee,*

**CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES,**

*Intervenor Defendant - Appellant.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

Stuart McPhail  
Adam J. Rappaport  
Nikhel S. Sus  
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON  
1101 K Street, NW, Suite 201  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 408-5565

*Counsel for Plaintiffs - Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY .....	xv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I.    The FECA’s Unambiguous Reporting Requirements.....	2
II.   The Regulation’s Conflicting Requirement .....	7
III.  The Administrative Proceeding and Litigation Below .....	9
IV.  Post-Judgment Proceedings.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    Standard of Review .....	20
II.   The Regulation Conflicts with the FECA .....	20
A.  The Statutory Text Alone Proves the Regulation is Invalid .....	21

B. Crossroads’s Attempts to Manufacture Ambiguity Fail.....26

C. Even if There Were Ambiguity, The Regulation Was Not  
a Permissible Construction .....35

D. The District Court Properly Invalidated 11 C.F.R.  
§ 109.10(e)(1)(vi).....44

III. CREW Exhausted Administrative Remedies Though It Need  
Not Have and Its Attempt at Exhaustion was Futile.....46

IV. CREW Had Standing Below.....49

V. Crossroads, However, Does Not Have Standing To Bring This  
Appeal.....51

CONCLUSION.....54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Allied-Signal Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	53
<i>ANSWER Coal. v. DC</i> , 589 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	53
<i>ANSWER Coal. v. DC</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2011).....	53
<i>Ashton v. Pierce</i> , 716 F.2d 56 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	38
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants v. Chao-CWA</i> , 493 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	48
<i>AT&amp;T Co. v. FCC</i> , 978 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	48, 50, 51
<i>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 370 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20, 47
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	22
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 551 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	38, 39

<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011).....	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3, 4, 5, 33, 35, 41
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	46
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	32
<i>Caraco Pharmaceutical Laboratories, Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012).....	30
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A., v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	24, 40
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20, 24, 30, 35, 36
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	5, 9, 35, 40, 42
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	53
<i>Coburn v. McHugh</i> , 679 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	47
<i>Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell</i> , 790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32, 36
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	50
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 904 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	7, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 24, 26, 35, 39, 50

<i>Crossroads GPS v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12, 52
<i>Darby v. Disneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	48
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	51
<i>FEC v. Christian Coal.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 66 (D.D.C. 1997).....	50
<i>FEC v. DSCC</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	39
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life (“MCFL”)</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	5, 17, 24, 25, 26, 35
<i>FEC v. O’Donnell</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 727 (D. Del. 2016).....	50
<i>FEC v. Ted Haley Cong. Comm.</i> , 852 F.2d 1111 (9th Cir. 1988).....	39
<i>Forest Cnty. Potawatomi Cmnty v. United States</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2017).....	32
<i>Hays v. Sebelius</i> , 589 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	52
<i>Larouche v. FEC</i> , 28 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	50

<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 639 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	52
<i>Matthew A. Goldstein, PLLC v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 851 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	52
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	35
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	5, 8, 42
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	36
<i>Murphy Expl. and Prod. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 270 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	48, 50
<i>Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....	30
<i>N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir 2013).....	53
<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20, 45
<i>NCPAC v. FEC</i> , 626 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	39
<i>NLRB Union v. FLRA</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	49, 51
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	24

<i>Novicki v. Cook</i> , 946 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>P&amp;V Enter. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	51
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Trans.</i> , 909 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	15, 16, 24
<i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13, 49
<i>Pillsbury v. United Eng’g Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 197 (1952).....	31
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	24
<i>SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	30, 31
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fl. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	26
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23, 36, 39, 51
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	36, 41
<i>Shearman v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 66 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1933) .....	38
<i>Spannaus v. FEC</i> , 990 F.2d 643 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14

<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	3, 5, 35, 42
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	51
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	53, 54
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	52
<i>U.S. ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 763 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>U.S. Telecomm. Assoc. v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>United States v. Hagler</i> , 700 F.3d 1091 (7th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	35
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	43
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	28, 29, 42
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. Di Stefano</i> , 814 F. Supp. 186 (D.R.I. 1992).....	25
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014).....	34
<i>Weaver v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 744 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13, 51

<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	37, 41
---	--------

## STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 434.....	10, 47
2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(2).....	6
2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(1).....	9
2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(2)(C) .....	9
2 U.S.C. § 434(e) .....	32, 33, 37
2 U.S.C. § 434(e)(1).....	6, 37
2 U.S.C. § 435.....	33
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
52 U.S.C. § 30101(4) .....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A).....	4, 5
52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A).....	43
52 U.S.C. § 30101(17) .....	3, 14
52 U.S.C. § 30101(20) .....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30102.....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30103 .....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30104.....	2, 3
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b) .....	3, 5, 34

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(A).....	3, 4, 17, 21, 30, 34
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(6)(B)(iii) .....	22
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c) .....	3, 28, 33
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(1).....	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47, 52
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2).....	6, 8, 11, 22, 25, 27, 28, 46
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)(A) .....	22, 31
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)(B) .....	22
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)(C) .....	1, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47, 51
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(3).....	34
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f).....	3, 5, 28
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) .....	1, 12
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(B) .....	14

## **REGULATIONS**

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(7).....	42
11 C.F.R. § 109.10 .....	2, 40
11 C.F.R. § 109.10(b)-(e).....	10
11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi) .....	1, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 29, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 44, 46, 47, 48
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(6).....	43

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

156 Cong. Rec. H4828 (June 24, 2010).....	40
156 Cong. Rec. S7388 (Sept. 23, 2010).....	40
68 Fed. Reg. 404 (Jan. 3, 2003).....	40
FEC Index of Independent Expenditures, 1979-1980 (Nov. 1981).....	34
FEC provides guidance following U.S. District Court decision in <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018) (Oct. 4, 2018).....	16
FEC, AO 2008-10 (Oct. 24, 2008).....	43
FEC, Independent Expenditures (last visited Mar. 27, 2019).....	52
FEC, Independent Expenditures Supporting/Opposing 2008 Presidential Campaigns by Candidate Through November 6, 2018 .....	34
FECA Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. 94-283, 90 Stat. 475 (1976) .....	33
FECA Amendments of 1979, Pub. L. 96-187, 93 Stat. 1339 (1980) .....	7
First General Counsel’s Report 12–17, MUR 6696R (Crossroads) (Aug. 24, 2018).....	14
H.R. 5175, 111th Cong. (2010).....	40
Josh Israel, Karl Rove’s Outside Spending Groups Migrate To New Dark Money Outfit, Thinkprogress (Aug. 11, 2016) .....	53-54
Legislative History of [FECA] Amendments of 1979 (1983) (“FECA 1979 History”) .....	7, 31, 37
One Nation rising: Rove-linked group goes from no revenue to more than \$10 million in 2015, Opensecrets News (Nov. 17, 2016) .....	53
OpenSecrets.org, Total Outside Spending by Election Cycle, Excluding Party Committees .....	9

Oxford English Dictionary 4 (2d ed. 1989) .....30

S. 3628, 111th Cong. (2010).....40
